

No. 18-15

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES L. KISOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*Public Citizen, Inc.*

January 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court should not call into doubt the  
legitimacy of *Chevron* deference..... 3

II. An appropriately defined view of *Auer* and  
*Seminole Rock* comports with congressional  
intent and the judicial role. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971) .....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	6, 13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	5, 7, 13
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	9

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dak.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	3
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	5, 6, 13, 14

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	2, 3, 6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1) .....	14

**Other:**

Michael Herz, <i>Chevron is Dead: Long Live Chevron</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1867 (2015) .....	8
Kevin O. Leske, <i>Between Seminole Rock and a Hard Place: A New Approach to Agency Deference</i> , 46 Conn. L. Rev. 226 (2013) .....	12
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297 (2017) .....	10

William Yeatman, *Note: An Empirical Defense of  
Auer Step Zero*, 106 Geo. L.J. 515 (2018) ..... 15
